



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTHONY AQUILA, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOLERA GLOBAL HOLDING
CORP., a Delaware corporation,
SOLERA HOLDINGS, INC., a
Delaware corporation, and DOES 1
through 50, inclusive.

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2019-0702-SG

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Dated: September 4, 2019

OF COUNSEL:

Sanford L. Michelman (*Pro Hac Vice*
Admission Application to be filed)
smichelman@mrlip.com

Mona Z. Hanna (*Pro Hac Vice*
Admission Application to be filed)
mhanna@mrlip.com

Marc R. Jacobs (*Pro Hac Vice*
Admission Application to be filed)
mjacobs@mrlip.com

MICHELMAN & ROBINSON, LLP
10880 Wilshire Blvd., 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Telephone: (310) 299-5500
Facsimile: (310) 299-5600

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Thomas E. Hanson, Jr., Esq. (No. 4102)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
P: 302-300-3447
F: 302-300-3456
Email: thanson@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Anthony Aquila

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. Aquila’s Employment With Solera and Vested Option Rights	6
C. Solera Consents to Guy Dibble, A Then-Employee Of Solera’s Subsidiary, Identifix, Inc., Working For Aquila’s Separately Owned Company, Adventure.....	11
D. Aquila Ends His Employment Relationship With Solera.....	12
E. Solera Terminates Dibble’s Employment and Adventure Continues his Employment.	16
F. Aquila Informs Solera He is Exercising his Vested Options, Solera Accepts, and then, Reneges and Informs Aquila That It Intends to Repurchase His Vested Options, Instead.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
A. Legal Standard.	21
B. Aquila Properly Brings This Motion for Temporary Restraining Order Under The Plain Terms the Stock Option Agreement, Which Allow Either Party To Seek Injunctive Relief in Delaware Without Posting a Bond.	22
C. Aquila Has Demonstrated a Colorable Claim.....	24
1. The Separation Agreement Is A Valid Contract.....	25
2. Aquila Has Performed All Conditions, Covenants And Promises Required Of Him Under The Separation Agreement.	25
3. Section 6.1 – the No-Hire Provision – is Overbroad and Not Enforceable.	26

4.	The Balance of Equities	38
D.	Aquila Will Suffer Imminent Irreparable Harm In the Absence of a Temporary Restraining Order.	38
E.	The Balance Of Equities Overwhelmingly Favors Aquila.	41
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ally Fin., Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 02-13-00108-CV, 2014 WL 261038 (Tex. App. Jan. 23, 2014)	29, 30, 31
<i>Arkema Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2334386 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2010).....	21
<i>CelestialRX Invs., LLC v. Krivulka</i> , No. 11733-VCG (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2015).....	40
<i>Cooper Valves, LLC v. ValvTechnologies, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 254 (Tex. App. 2017).....	27, 32
<i>Cottle v. Carr</i> , 1988 WL 10415 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1988).....	22, 24
<i>D’Onofrio v. Vacation Publications, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	38, 39
<i>DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)	26, 27
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Cos., Inc.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974)	38
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	23, 40
<i>Guy Carpenter & Co. v. Provenzale</i> , 334 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Hardy v. Mann Frankfort Stein & Lipp Advisors, Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App. 2007).....	33, 34

<i>Hodgson v. U.S. Money Reserve, Inc.</i> , No. 09-13-00074-CV, 2013 WL 2732736 (Tex. App. June 13, 2013)	35, 36
<i>Marsh USA Inc. v. Cook</i> , 354 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2011)	26, 27, 36
<i>Morabito v. Harris</i> , 2002 WL 550117 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2002)	38
<i>Neurodiagnostic Tex, L.L.C. v. Pierce</i> , 506 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2016, no pet.).....	37
<i>Newell Rubbermaid Inc. v. Storm</i> , 2014 WL 1266827 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2014)	24
<i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996)	21
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	25, 38
<i>Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Cammarata</i> , 255 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. P’rs, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del.Ch. July 14, 2009)	18
<i>Trilogy Portfolio Co., LLC v. Brookfield Real Estate Financial Partners, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 120201 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2012).....	22
<i>UIS, Inc. v. Walbro Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 18108 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 1987)	24
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 4095-VCP, 2009 WL 4895120 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2009)	18
Statutes	
Covenants Not to Compete Act	26

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 15.50(a)26

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 15.04.....27

Texas Business and Commerce Code section 15.5026, 27

Texas Business and Commerce Code (the “Act”)26

Other Authorities

Court of Chancery Rule 65 1
